4 592 266 thousand (31 December 2008: RUB 9 977 674 thousand) and into trade and other

OJSC MOESK
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements for the year ended 31 December 2010

 14

receivables in the amount of RUB 1 997 795 thousand (31 December 2008: RUB 1 890 510
thousand) to conform with the current period’s presentation.

During the year the Group reclassified amounts of provision for unused vacation in the amount of
RUB 326 725 thousand as at 31 December 2009 from provisions to current trade and other
payables to conform with the current period’s presentation.

Reclassifications of comparative information were made in order to harmonise presentation with
the parent company, OJSC MRSK Holding.

The effect of these changes in accounting policy and reclassification of comparative information is
summarised below:

   Effect of changes

Consolidated
statement of financial
position as at
31 December 2009

As
previously
reported  As restated

Total
effect of
changes

VAT on
advances
given and
received

Other non-
current
assets

Provision
for unused
vacation

  ’000 RUB  ’000 RUB ’000 RUB ’000 RUB ’000 RUB  ’000 RUB

Property, plant and
equipment  177 111 224 181 703 490 4 592 266 - 4 592 266 -
Other non-current
assets  22 350 779 21 526 771 (824 008) 5 766 053 (6 590 061) -

Trade and other
receivables  8 771 186 15 117 615 6 346 429 4 348 634 1 997 795 -

Total assets  218 815 128 228 929 815 10 114 687 10 114 687 - -

Long-term trade and
other payables  30 234 082 36 000 135 5 766 053 5 766 053 - -

Trade and other
payables  39 020 711 43 696 070 4 675 359 4 348 634 - 326 725

Provisions  434 371 107 646 (326 725) - - (326 725)

Total equity and
liabilities  218 815 128 228 929 815 10 114 687 10 114 687 - -

Management considers that the reclassifications do not result in a material change to the Group’s
consolidated statement of financial position. Hence, no opening statement of financial position as at
1 January 2009 is presented.

3 Significant accounting policies
The accounting policies set out below have been applied consistently to all periods presented in
these consolidated financial statements, and have been applied consistently by Group entities,
except as explained in Note 2 (e), which addresses changes in accounting policies.